

No. 3 ]      *Castries Corporation (Amendment) Act*      [ 2008.

I ASSENT

[L.S.]

PEARLETTE LOUISY,  
*Governor-General.*

*January 24, 2008.*

## SAINT LUCIA

---

**No. 3 of 2008**

AN ACT to amend the Castries Corporation Act 1967, No. 22 of 1967.

[ 11th February, 2008 ]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the House of Assembly and the Senate of Saint Lucia, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

No. 3 ] *Castries Corporation (Amendment) Act* [ 2008.

**Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Castries Corporation (Amendment) Act 2008.

**Interpretation**

2. In this Act "principal Act" means the Castries Corporation Act 1967, No. 22 of 1967.

**Amendment of section 142**

3. Subsection (3) of section 142 of the principal Act is amended by deleting the words "fifty dollars" and substituting the following words: "one thousand dollars and in default of payment, to imprisonment, for any term not exceeding two years".

**Amendment of section 146**

4. Subsection (1) of section 146 of the principal Act is amended by

- (a) deleting the words "fifty dollars and in default of payment of imprisonment" and substituting the words "one thousand dollars and in default of payment, to imprisonment"; and
- (b) deleting the word "months" and substituting the word "years".

Passed in the House of Assembly this 20th day of November, 2007.

SARAH FLOOD-BEAUBRUN,  
*Speaker of the House.*

Passed in the Senate this 4th day of December, 2007.

ROSEMARIE HUSBANDS-MATHURIN,  
*President of the Senate.*